Join the Hyundai Motor CMK Foundation Envoy Program!

Dear CMK Scholars,

We are thrilled to introduce a new opportunity for our global master's and doctoral scholars at the Hyundai Motor Chung Mong-Koo Foundation. Our foundation is launching a special program called the "Hyundai CMK Envoy" program, aimed at enhancing community engagement and strengthening global networks. This initiative will commence in Indonesia with the first cohort and will expand to other countries further.

Introducing the Hyundai CMK Envoy Program

The Hyundai CMK Envoy program empowers scholars to actively contribute to local community revitalization and expand their global networks. We hope that scholars from diverse countries will participate in this program and grow as global leaders.

Program Benefits and Importance

- 1. **Community Engagement:** Selected envoys could be collaborating with local communities to plan and execute various social and cultural activities, bringing positive change to their respective regions.
- 2. Global Network Expansion: Through the Envoy program, you will have the opportunity to connect with other scholars from different backgrounds, enhancing your global network, which will be a valuable asset for your future career.
- 3. Sense of Belonging: The Hyundai CMK Envoy program will instill a sense of pride in being a CMK foundation scholar and strengthen your sense of belonging to the Hyundai Motor Chung Mong-Koo Foundation.

Eligibility

- CMK Alumni and current students from <u>Indonesia</u> approaching graduation/preparing to return home
- Having a capability to activate local communities among CMK scholars and strengthen the belonging within the scholars

Application Procedures

Steps	Timeline
Document Submission	13th to 21st, July
Document Review	22nd to 23th, July
Announcement of document review	23th, July
results	
Interview(online)	25th, July
Announcement of final successful	26th, July
candidates	
Hyundai CMK Envoy 1 st Inauguration	19th, August
Ceremony	
Hyundai CMK Envoy Activity Period	19th, August 2024 to 17th, August,
	2025
Hyundai CMK Envoy in Indonesia	On December
(Homecoming day)	

Selection Process

- **Document Review:** Applicants will be evaluated based on their personal introduction, motivation for applying, and proposed program ideas for the Hyundai CMK Envoy activities. The review will focus on whether the applicant's values and sense of purpose align with the goals of the Envoy selection.
- Interview (Online): Candidates will undergo an online interview to assess their leadership, networking experiences, and vision/aspirations. The interview will evaluate their fundamental qualities and readiness for the program.

Activity Requirements

Post-Activity Report Submission: After completing Envoy activities, participants must submit an activity report for certification.

XNote: If the activities are not performed according to the scheduled plan or if the content of the activity report is deemed inappropriate, a revision may be requested.

CMK Envoy Activities (Mandatory)

1. Establish Communication Channels: Set up communication channels with the foundation and office to enhance the local CMK scholar community in Indonesia. This includes organizing monthly online regular meetings.

- 2. Local Networking Events: Plan and manage local meetings to strengthen networking among CMK scholars.
- 3. **Promote CMK Global Scholarship:** Conduct promotional activities for the CMK Global Scholarship program, targeting local university students, government officials, etc., both online and offline.
- 4. Homecoming Day: Plan and execute a Homecoming Day event in December.

Additional Support for CMK Envoy Activities

• **Propose Additional Programs:** Envoys may propose additional programs that could help promote the Hyundai Motor Chung Mong-Koo Global Scholarship or enhance local networking.

«Note: The foundation will decide on the support for these proposed programs based on their content.

Benefits of the CMK Envoy Program

- 1. Certificate of Appointment and Completion
 - Certificate: Receive a certificate of appointment upon joining the CMK Envoy program and a certificate of completion after successfully finishing the activities.
- 2. Feature on CMK Global Scholarship Website
 - Website Introduction: Be featured on the Hyundai Motor Chung Mong-Koo Global Scholarship website to highlight your role and contributions as a CMK Envoy.
- 3. Monthly Stipend and Activity Support
 - **Stipend:** Receive a monthly stipend for 12 months.
 - Activity Support: Financial support for operating small group activities.
- 4. Summer Camp and Visit to Korea
 - **Participation and Expenses:** Participate in the summer camp in August, with expenses for visiting Korea covered.
- 5. Event Panel Invitation
 - **Event Participation:** Receive invitations to attend as a panelist for events organized by the foundation in the local region.

«Note: Payment will be made after discussion with the foundation.

How to Apply

If you are interested in applying for the Envoy program, please submit your application form by email. When you complete the form, please save the file format as pdf.

We look forward to your enthusiastic participation. Your passion and efforts will greatly contribute to creating a better future together.

Thank you so much for your attention.

Best regards,

CMK Global Scholarship Office